

S269608

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant and Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES,
Respondent,

JANE DOE,
Plaintiff and Real Party in Interest.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 3, CASE NO. B307389
HON. SHIRLEY K. WATKINS, TRIAL JUDGE
LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, CASE No. BC659059

**REAL PARTY IN INTEREST'S
OPPOSITION TO AMICI CURIAE BRIEFS**

TAYLOR & RING, LLP
David M. Ring, SBN 151124
Natalie L. Weatherford, SBN 278522
1230 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 360
Manhattan Beach, California 90266
Telephone: (310) 209-4100
Email: ring@tayloring.com
weatherford@tayloring.com

ESNER, CHANG & BOYER
Holly N. Boyer, SBN 221788
Kevin K. Nguyen, SBN 322665
Kathleen J. Becket, SBN 334091
234 East Colorado Boulevard, Suite 975
Pasadena, California 91101
Telephone: (626) 535-9860
Email: hboyer@ecbappeal.com
knguyen@ecbappeal.com
kbecket@ecbappeal.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF AND REAL PARTY IN INTEREST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTRODUCTION 6

ARGUMENT 9

I. THE STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION ANALYSIS OFFERED BY AMICI
REFLECTS THE SAME FLAWED ANALYSIS ARGUED BY THE DISTRICT 9

 A. Treble Damages are Not Punitive Damages. 13

 B. Contrary to the Arguments of Amici, Neither the Plain Language Nor
 the Legislative History of Section 340.1(b) Reflect an Intention to
 Exclude Public Entities From the Reach of Treble Damages. 17

II. AMICI’S ARGUMENTS OF PUBLIC POLICY ARE MISPLACED AND FAIL TO
APPRECIATE THE LEGISLATURE’S SPECIFIC INTENTION USING THE TREBLE
DAMAGES PROVISION TO COMBAT INSTITUTIONAL COVER-UPS 22

IV. THE SUPPOSED CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES RAISED ARE NOT ONLY
IMPROPER AS FALLING OUTSIDE THE ISSUE ON REVIEW AND INDEED THE
COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION BELOW, BUT ALSO MERITLESS 26

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.M. v. Ventura Unified Sch. Dist.
(2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 1252 11, 12

Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley–Duff & Assocs., Inc.
(1987) 483 U.S. 143 14, 16

Beeman v. Burling
(1990) 216 Cal.App.3d 1586..... 13, 15

Board of Supervisors v. McMahon
(1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 286..... 27

Bourn v. Hart
(1892) 93 Cal. 321..... 30

Conlin v. Board of Supervisors
(1893) 99 Cal. 17..... 30

Cook Cty., Ill. v. U.S. ex rel. Chandler
(2003) 538 U.S. 119 13

Doe v. City of Los Angeles
(2007) 42 Cal.4th 531 16

Helfend v. S. Cal. Rapid Transit Dist.
(1970) 2 Cal.3d 1..... 23

Imperial Merch. Servs., Inc. v. Hunt
(2009) 47 Cal.4th 381 15

J.P. v. Carlsbad Unified Sch. Dist.
(2015) 232 Cal.App.4th 323 12

Kelly v. Yee
(1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 336..... 14, 15

Kibler v. N. Inyo Cty. Loc. Hosp. Dist.
(2006) 39 Cal.4th 192 9

Kizer v. County of San Mateo
(1991) 53 Cal.3d 139..... 23

Kizer v. County of San Mateo
(1991) 53 Cal.3d 142..... 20, 23

Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transp. Authority v. Superior Court
(2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 261 15, 19, 21

Marron v. Superior Court
(2003) 108 Cal.App.4th 1049 20

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 614	14
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> (1992) 502 U.S. 301	13, 16
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Administration, Inc. v. Superior Court of Alameda County</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 279	26
<i>PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 401	13, 16
<i>People ex rel. Younger v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 30.....	20
<i>People v. King</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 617	9
<i>Quigley v. Garden Valley Fire Protection Dist.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 798	29
<i>Raines v. Coastal Pacific Food Distributors, Inc.</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 667	7
<i>Rubenstein v. Doe No. 1</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 903	12
<i>S.M. v. Los Angeles Unified School Dist.</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 712	12
<i>Sargent Fletcher, Inc. v. Able Corp.</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1658	29
<i>Shirk v. Vista Unified School District</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 201	10, 11
<i>Smith v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 77	16
<i>Star-Kist Foods, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1986.) 42 Cal.3d 1.....	27
<i>State Dep't of Corrections v. WCAB</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 885.....	18, 20
Statutes	
Assembly Bill 218	<i>passim</i>
California Constitution, Article XVI, Section 6.....	28, 30
Civil Code section 3924	9

Code of Civil Procedure section 340.1.....	7, 11, 27, 28
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.1(a)	11, 27
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.1(a)(1) - (3).....	27
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.1(b)	<i>passim</i>
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.1(b)(1)	27
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.1(c)	11
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.1(q).....	27
Code of Civil Procedure section 340.1(r).....	27
Code of Civil Procedure section 377.42.....	9, 10
Code of Civil Procedure section 425.13.....	9
Code of Civil Procedure section 425.15.....	9
Code of Civil Procedure section 425.115.....	9
Evidence Code section 500	29
Evidence Code section 520	29
Evidence Code section 521	29
Government Code section 818	<i>passim</i>
Government Code section 905(m)	11
Government Code section 66641.5(c).....	18

Other Authorities

Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 640 (2007–2008 Reg. Sess.) as amended June 8, 2008	11
Billie-Jo Grant, Ph.D; Stephanie B. Wilkerson, Ph.D.; Anne Crosby, M.S.W.; Molly Henschel, Ph.D. (2017) <i>A Case Study of K–12 School Employee Sexual Misconduct: Lessons Learned from Title IX Policy Implementation, Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs</i>	24, 25
National Center for Victims of Crime, Child Sexual Abuse Statistics (as of March 28, 2022) https://victimsofcrime.org/child-sexual-abuse-statistics/	24
